Financial assets

Cash and cash funds 107,482 12,346 (588) 650

Trade and other receivables 110,613 11,843 (564) 623

Financial liabilities

Loans 149,489 1,421 68 (75)

Trade and other payables 187,473 5,018 239 (264)

Net impact on Income Statement   (845) 934

At December 31, 2022, the Group has no financial instruments to hedge changes in foreign exchange rates.

Interest rate risk
The Datalogic Group is exposed to interest rate risk associated with the financial assets and liabilities in place.
The aim of interest rate risk management is to limit and stabilize the negative effects on cash flows subject to
changes in interest rates. At December 31, 2022, the Group has no financial instruments in place to hedge against
changes in interest rates, however, it should be noted that the Group’s main bank loan is fixed-rate.

To enable full understanding of the potential effects of rate fluctuations the Group is subject to, a sensitivity analy-
sis was carried out on the items most subject to risk, assuming a change in the interest rate for Euro and USD un-
derlyings of 50 basis points and the interest rate for CNY underlyings of 10 basis points. The analysis was carried
out on reasonable assumptions, and the results are shown below with regard to the date of December 31, 2022:

EUR Nominal value Portion exposed to
interest rate risk

+50bp -50bp

Financial assets

Cash and cash funds 107,482 54,730 274 (274)

Financial liabilities

Loans 149,489 45,206 (226) 226

Net impact on Income Statement   48 (48)

USD Nominal value Portion exposed to
interest rate risk

+50bp -50bp

Financial assets

Cash and cash funds 107,482 29,852 149 (149)

Financial liabilities

Loans 149,489 615 (3) 3

Net impact on Income Statement   146 (146)

106   Datalogic Group

Consolidated Annual Financial Report at December 31, 2022

CNY Nominal value Portion exposed to
interest rate risk

+10bp -10bp

Financial assets

Cash and cash funds 107,482 12,346 12 (12)

Financial liabilities

Loans 149,489 1,421 (1) 1

Net impact on Income Statement   11 (11)

Credit risk
The Group is exposed to the credit risk associated with commercial transactions and has therefore put in place
risk protection measures to minimize non-performing amounts through timely monitoring of overdue receiv-
ables, management of customer credit limits, and collection of financial information of companies with higher
exposure. Much of Datalogic’s business is conveyed on a network of well-known customers/distributors, who
statistically have no credit recoverability issues. Customers requesting deferred conditions of payment are sub-
ject to screening procedures concerning their creditworthiness (degree of solvency and reliability). Trade receiv-

[…]

Financial liabilities

Loans   173,043 50,128   2,387   (2,638)

Trade and other payables   23,328 704   34   (37)

Net impact on Income Statement   943   (1,041)

At December 31, 2022, the Company has no financial instruments to hedge changes in foreign exchange rates.

178   Datalogic S.p.A.

Annual Statutory Financial Report at December 31, 2022

Interest rate risk
The Company is exposed to interest rate risk associated with the financial assets and liabilities in place. The aim
of interest rate risk management is to limit and stabilize the negative effects on cash flows subject to changes in
interest rates. At December 31, 2022, the Company has no financial instruments to hedge interest rate changes.

To enable full understanding of the potential effects of rate fluctuations the Company is subject to, a sensitivity
analysis was carried out on the items most subject to risk, assuming a change in the interest rate for Euro and
USD underlying of 50 basis points. The analysis was carried out on reasonable assumptions, and the results are
shown below with regard to the date of December 31, 2022:

EUR Nominal value Portion exposed to
interest rate risk

+50bp -50bp

Financial assets

Cash and cash funds 39,855 16,756   84   (84)

Financial assets and loans 276,530 269,401   1,347   (1,347)

Financial liabilities

Loans 173,043 22,254   (111)   111

Net impact on Income Statement   1,320   (1,320)

USD Nominal value Portion exposed to
interest rate risk

+50bp -50bp

Financial assets

Cash and cash funds 39,855 19,181   115   (115)

Financial assets and loans 276,530   7,129   36   (36)

Financial liabilities

Loans 173,043 50,128   (251)   251

Net impact on Income Statement   (100)   100

Credit risk
Since the Company has no trade or financial relations with customers outside the Datalogic Group, but only with
Group Companies, it is not significantly exposed to this risk.

Liquidity risk
The Company’s liquidity risk is minimized by the timely management by the Treasury department. Bank debt
and liquidity are managed through financial resource optimization tools, including cash pooling. The Company
manages and negotiates medium/long-term loans and credit lines to meet the Group’s requirements. Centralized
negotiation of credit lines and loans, together with the management of the Group’s cash resources, are aimed at